key assumptions underlying the forecast growth in profitability of the associates in the model are the growth of funds under
management, revenue margins and the discount rate used to calculate the present value of the cash flows. The key assumptions
are flexed in each scenario to generate a potential valuation for the options. The probability of each scenario occurring is
estimated, based on the group’s judgement in light of the economic conditions prevailing at the time. The fair value of the options
is calculated as the weighted average of the valuations derived under each scenario, taking account of the associated probabilities
of occurrence.

Changing one or more of the key assumptions to reasonably possible alternatives would have the following effects on the fair
value of the contracts. These effects have been calculated by running the valuation model using the alternative estimates of the
key assumptions. Any interrelationship between the assumptions is not considered to have a significant impact within the
range of reasonably possible alternative assumptions.
					   Impact on fair value of:
				   Increase in	 Decrease in
				   the assumption	 the assumption
				   £’000	 £’000

10% change in the fees and commission charged to Vision clients		  138	 (206)
5 percentage point change in commissions payable			   (341)	 387
10% change in the rate of growth in funds under management		  297	 (179)
5 percentage point shift in probability of occurrence between two highest growth scenarios	 273	 (273)
1 percentage point change in the discount rate				   (154)	 164

Changes in the fair values of financial instruments categorised as level 3 within the fair value hierarchy were as follows:
			   	 Derivative
				   financial
				   instruments	 Total
				   £’000	 £’000

At 1 January 2015				   1,030 	 1,030
Total unrealised gains and losses recognised in:
–	 profit or loss				   (330)	 (330)

At 30 June 2015 (unaudited)							   700 		  700

The loss relating to the derivative financial instruments is included within ‘other operating costs’ in the consolidated interim
statement of comprehensive income. There were no other gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of financial
instruments categorised as level 3 within the fair value hierarchy.

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

	 Rathbone Brothers Plc Interim statement 2015	 21

14	 Financial instruments

The fair values of the group’s other financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their carrying values with